

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

<b>Claudia Balcerro Giraldo, et al.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Case No. 2:09-cv-1041-RDP</b>
	)	
<b>Drummond Company, Inc. et al.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	

**AUGUSTO JIMÉNEZ’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: November 29, 2012

William H. Jeffress, Jr.  
David A. Super  
Sara E. Kropf  
Rachel B. Cochran  
Bryan H. Parr  
Baker Botts L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2400  
(202) 639-7700  
fax: (202) 639-7890

William A. Davis, III (ASB-5657-D65W)  
H. Thomas Wells, III (ASB-4318-H62W)  
Benjamin T. Presley (ASB-0136-I71P)  
Starnes Davis Florie LLP  
P.O. Box 59812  
Birmingham, AL 35259  
(205) 868-6000  
fax: (205) 868-6099

*Attorneys for Augusto Jiménez*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

Response to Plaintiffs’ Statement of Undisputed Material Facts ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. There Is No Evidence of Mr. Jiménez’s Knowing Collaboration With the AUC  
in These Killings ..... 3

II. Hearsay Evidence About the Union Leader Killings Is Inadmissible ..... 8

III. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Does Not Satisfy Any of the Theories of Liability  
Against Mr. Jiménez ..... 9

A. There Is No Evidence Of “Personal Participation” by Mr. Jiménez..... 9

B. The Evidence Cannot Support a Finding of Knowledge and Intent for  
Aiding and Abetting or Conspiracy ..... 9

C. Plaintiffs’ Ratification Theories Are Unsupported By The Law ..... 10

IV. Command Responsibility Does Not Apply To Private Corporate Officers..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Crigler v. Salac</i> , 438 So. 2d 1375 (Ala. 1984).....	11
<i>Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 14
<i>Galactic Employer Servs., Inc. v. McDorman</i> , 880 So. 2d 434 (Ala. Civ. App. 2003) .....	11
<i>Gilmour v. Gates, McDonald and Co.</i> , 382 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>In re Lowery</i> , Nos. 10-81684, 10-80071, 2010 WL 4259947 (N.D. Ala. Bankr. Oct. 21, 2010) .....	11
<i>In re Refco Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 07 MDL 1902(JSR), 2012 WL 3126834 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2012) .....	7
<i>Mardis v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 669 So. 2d 885 (Ala. 1995).....	13
<i>Onyx Envtl. Servs., LLC v. Maison</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....	12
<i>Pescia v. Auburn Ford-Lincoln Mercury, Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (M.D. Ala. 1999) .....	12
<i>United States v. Edouard</i> , 485 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2).....	8
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	8
3A William Meade Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (2012) .....	11
